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AGREED ORDER 2010-70
IN THE MATTER OF § TEXAS BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY

JIM W. ATRHART, D.V.M. § MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this the jz_ﬁ'zday of _O d’/ ", 2011, came on to be considered by the Texas Board of
Veterinary Medical Examifers (“Board”) the matter of the license of JIM W. AIRHART,
D.V.M. (“Respondent™). Pursuant to §801.408 of the Veterinary Licensing Act and Board Rule
575.27, an informal conference was held on March 23, 2010. Respondent was represented by
attorney, Donald Ferrill, D.V.M, The Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s
Enforcement Committee.

Respondent wishes to watve a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
issues without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and
conditions set forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges
his understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice
provided to him. Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with
Respondent’s consent, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
and enters this Agreed Order as st forth below

Findings of Fact

1L On June 12, 2009, the Board held an informal settlement conference regarding Case 08-
354 involving Jim W. Airhart, DVM at Town East Animal Hospital (TEAH) in Mesquite, Texas.
During the informal settlement conference, Board members requested additional information
regarding additional allegation by former employees. '

2. On June 25, 2009, Jana Snow, a former employee of TEAH stated to Dennis Barker,
Board investigator, that vaccinations, including rabies vaccinations, were administered routinely
while Dr. Airhart was absent from the clinic. Ms. Snow also stated that rabies vaccination
certificates were signed by employees of TEAH. Ms. Snow stated that only established patients
could receive vaccinations without him being present. On June 29, 2009, Mr. Barker met with
'Buffy Sunbstrom, former employee of TEAH from October 2006 ~ July 2007. Ms. Sunbstrom
stated that vaccinations, including rabies, were administered to animals when Dr. Airhart was not
on the premises. Respondent admitted to this in the informal settlement conference.

Conelusions of Law

- L Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act, |
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules.

_____
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2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 & 2, Respondent violated Rule 573.10 (d) and (e),
SUPERVISION OF NON-LICENSED EMPLOYEES by failing to supervise a non-licensed
employee, thereby allowing them to practice vetetinary medicine without a license.

3. Based on Findings of Fact 1 & 2, Respondent violated Rule 573.11 RESPONSIBILITY
FOR UNLICENSED AND LICENSED EMPLOYEES by allowing an employee to practice
veterinary medzc;ne without a license.

4. Based on Findings of Fact 1 & 2, Respondent violated Rule 573,51 RABIES CONTROL,
by allowing an unlicensed person to admmzster the rabies vaccine and certificates without his
direct supervision.

5. Based on Findings of Fact 1 & 2, Respondent has viclated Rule 573.26 HONESTY,
INTEGRITY, and FAIR DEALING by receiving compensation for veterinary medical services
performed by an unlicensed employee.

6. Based on Finding of Facts 1 & 2 and Conclusions of Law 1-5, Respondent has violated
§801 402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, and is subject to disciplinary action by the Board:

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under
Section 801.401 if the person:

(6 éngages in practices or conduct that violates the board’s rules of professional
conduet. : :

7. Based on Conclusions of Law 1-6, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under
§801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code:

801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or license holder
is subject to denial of a license or to dlsczplmary action under § 801.402, the Board may:

(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a license;

(2) revoke or suspend a license;

(3) place on probation a license holder or person whose license has been -
suspended;

(4) reprimand a license holder; or

(5) impose an administrative penalty.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that
Respondent be FORMALLY REPRIMANDED

The Board further ORDERS that:
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Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance officers
and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this Order.

Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any other
provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary actlon

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges his understanding of the Agreed Order,
the notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set forth herein, and agrees that
he will satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order in a timely manner or be
subject to appropriate disciplinary action by the Board. :

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board.

Respondent, by 31gnmg this Agreed Order, waives his right to a formal hearing and any right to
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent aclmowledges that he had the right to be
represented by legal counsel in this matter.

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD
OR TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
AGREED ORDER. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER.

I, JIM W. AIRHART, D.VM., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING
" AGREED ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND,
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE.

%74/@@4/ 1¢ Sep N
T

, Aithart, D.V.M. Date
STATE OF TEXAS | §
COUNTY OF Q) §

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Jim W. Airhart, D.V.M., known to-me as the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document,4and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes stated therem '

Given under the hand and seai of office this day of { ﬁ,fﬂL .UWT’ZO I
mYP EMMIE K. ALLEN . ‘ .
NOTARY PUBLIC :
. STATE OF TEXAS Nétary Public : \):
e MY COMM. EXP 5]5]1 2 :
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SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL

| EXAMINERS on thisthe {8 dayof ¢4, . 2011
& BudE. Alidredge, J}, DVM. |
TBVME Presi '
;
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